
Item F-4 
 

CARSON CITY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION 

 
 
Date Submitted:  November 25, 2009 Meeting Date:  December 9, 2009
 Labor Commissioner PWP# CC-2009-325 
 
To:  Regional Transportation Commission 
From:  Purchasing and Contracts 
 
Subject Title:  Action to accept the Work as completed, to accept the Contract 
Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of 
$60,146.24 for Contract No. 0809-251 titled Old Clear Creek Road Frontage 
Improvements Project to A & A Construction, Inc. 
 
Staff Summary:  Carson City received sealed bids for the Old Clear Creek Road 
Frontage Improvements Project.  Project consisted of construction of approximately 
1,200 feet of frontage improvement on the Old Clear Creek Road frontage of Fuji Park.  
Project included, but was not limited to grading, installation of curbs, gutters, sidewalks, 
tying in paving and landscaping and all common phases of construction customarily 
associated with this type of Project. 
 
Type of Action Requested: (check one) 
 (  ) None – Information Only 
 ( ) Formal Action/Motion 
 
Recommended Commission Action: I move to accept the Work as completed, to 
accept the Contract Summary as presented, and to approve the Release of Final 
Payment in the amount of $60,146.24 for Contract No. 0809-251 titled Old Clear Creek 
Road Frontage Improvements Project to A & A Construction, Inc. 
 
Explanation for Recommended Commission Action:  This project is complete and 
the contractor is entitled to final payment. 
 
Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Policy:  NRS does not require Regional 
Transportation Commission approval, final payment approval is an internal requirement, 
NRS 338 requires that payment be made within 30 days from the completion of work or 
interest must be paid to the contractor. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  No additional impact. 
 
Explanation of Impact:  Funding was approved in a prior Commission Action. 
 

 
1 



Engineers Estimate:  $380,000.00 
 
Project Cost: 
 Bid Award  $298,604.78 
 Change Orders $  16,876.40 
 Total Project Cost $315,481.18 
 
Funding Source:  Funding was approved in a prior Commission Action. 
 
Prior Commission Funding:  Bid was awarded on August 12, 2009 in the amount of 
$298,604.78 with a contingency amount of $29,000.00. 
 
Alternatives:  Provide other direction pursuant to Commission Action 
 
Supporting Material:  Notice of Completion for the Clerk-Recorder, Contract Summary 
Memo from Project Manager, and Approved Change Orders 
 
Prepared By:  Sandy Scott, Purchasing and Contracts Coordinator 
 
Commission Action Taken: 
 
Motion: _________________________ 1) _________________ Aye/Nay 
                            2) _________________ ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
                    ________ 
___________________________     (Vote Recorded By) 
 





M E M O R A N D U M  
 
 
Date:  November 25, 2009 
 
To:  Sandy Scott, Contract Coordinator 
 
From:  Tom Grundy, Project Manager 
 
Subject: Old Clear Creek Road Frontage Improvements 
  Contract No. 0809-251 Project No. 3.0736 

Completion of Contract Work 
 
 
This is to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been satisfactorily 
completed.  Please prepare the necessary actions to release the final payment for this 
contract.  There were 2 Change Orders on this project as summarized below: 
 
C.O. #1 This Change Order covers extension of conduits out of the construction area, 

and valve abandonments.   
Cost to the City  = $6,215.00 
 

C.O. #2 This Change Order covers the addition of an 18” cone to existing SSMH at Sta 
24+81, raising phone vault not shown on plans at Sta 15+00, realign 4’x8’ 
electrical lid at Sta 14+74, removing existing covered AC in shoulder, 
extending 1 ea conduit 10’ and 3 ea additional 10’ on W end, notching nose 
curb and build rock drain at entrance east of exhibit hall, additional pavement 
prep to lessen pavement grade transition, including sawcutting and pavement 
removal, relocating 3 previously planted trees, and additional drip irrigation 
for 5 trees. 
Cost to the City  =$10,661.40  
 
 
 

 
The net effect of the above Change Orders was an increase in the total contract amount of 
$16,876.40 
 
 
 






















